

# The West Bengal Districts (Change of Name of Deputy Commissioners) Act, 1984

Act 30 of 1984

Keyword(s): District Magistrate, Collector, Additional District Magistrate, Additional Collector

DISCLAIMER: This document is being furnished to you for your information by PRS Legislative Research (PRS). The contents of this document have been obtained from sources PRS believes to be reliable. These contents have not been independently verified, and PRS makes no representation or warranty as to the accuracy, completeness or correctness. In some cases the Principal Act and/or Amendment Act may not be available. Principal Acts may or may not include subsequent amendments. For authoritative text, please contact the relevant state department concerned or refer to the latest government publication or the gazette notification. Any person using this material should take their own professional and legal advice before acting on any information contained in this document. PRS or any persons connected with it do not accept any liability arising from the use of this document. PRS or any persons connected with it shall not be in any way responsible for any loss, damage, or distress to any person on account of any action taken or not taken on the basis of this document.

### West Bengal Act XXX of 1984<sup>1</sup>

## THE WEST BENGAL DISTRICTS (CHANGE OF NAME OF DEPUTY COMMISSIONERS) ACT, 1984.

[12th November, 1984.]

An Act to change the name of Deputy Commissioners of the districts of West Bengal.

WHEREAS it is expedient to change the name of Deputy Commissioners now prevailing in the four districts of West Bengal, namely, Darjeeling, Jalpaiguri, Cooch Behar and Purulia;

It is hereby enacted in the Thirty-fifth year of the Republic of India, by the Legislature of West Bengal, as follows:—

1. (1) This Act may be called the West Bengal Districts (Change of Name of Deputy Commissioners) Act, 1984.

(2) It shall come into force on such date as the State Government may, by notification in the *Official Gazette*, appoint.

2. The Deputy Commissioner and the Additional Deputy Commissioner of each of the districts of Darjeeling, Jalpaiguri, Coach Behar and Purulia in the State of West Bengal shall, as from the commencement of this Act, be known respectively as the District Magistrate and Collector and the Additional District Magistrate and Additional Collector of the respective district as aforesaid.

3. Any reference to the Deputy Commissioner or the Additional Deputy Commissioner of the district of Darjeeling, Jalpaiguri, Cooch Behar or Purulia in any law or other document shall, unless the context otherwise requires, be construed as a reference to the Collector or the Additional Collector of the district of Darjeeling, Jalpaiguri, Cooch Behar or Purulia, as the case may be.

*Explanation.*—"Law" shall include any enactment, Ordinance, regulation, order, bye-law, rule, scheme, notification or other instrument having the force of law.

Shart title and commencement.

Deputy Commissioner and Additional Deputy Commissioner to be known respectively as District Magistrate and Collector and Additional District Magistrate and Additional Collector.

Reference to Deputy Commissioner or Additional Deputy Commissioner to be construed as reference to Collector or Additional Collector.

O

2.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup>For Statement of Objects and Reasons, see the Calcutta Gazette, Extraordinary, Part IV of the 29th August, 1984 (Bill No. 34 of 1984); for proceedings of the West Bengal Legislative Assembly, see the proceedings of meeting of that Assembly held on the 17th September, 1984.

#### The West Bengal Districts (Change of Name of Deputy Commissioners) Act, 1984.

#### [West Ben. Act XXX of 1984.]

#### (Section 4.)

Legal proceedings. 4. Where immediately before the coming into force of this Act any legal proceedings are pending to which the Deputy Commissioner or the Additional Deputy Commissioner of the district of Darjeeling, Jalpaiguri, Cooch Behar or Purulia is a party, then for the purposes of those proceedings, any reference to the Deputy Commissioner or the Additional Deputy Commissioner of the district of Darjeeling, Jalpaiguri, Cooch Behar or Purulia shall be construed as a reference to the District Magistrate and Collector or the Additional District Magistrate and Additional Collector of the district of Darjeeling, Jalpaiguri, Cooch Behar or Purulia, as the case may be.

856